

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC16-1161

FLO & EDDIE, INC., et al,

Appellant,

v.

SIRIUS XM RADIO, INC., et al.,

Appellees,

ON CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT CASE NO. 15-13100

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

November 28, 2016

Dineen Pashoukos Wasylik
Florida Bar No. 191620
DPW Legal
P.O. Box 48323
Tampa, FL 33646
Tel: (813) 778-5161;
Fax: (813) 907-3712
Email: service@ip-appeals.com;
dineen@ip-appeals.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 A. Federal Law Has Never Recognized a General Public Performance
 Right in Sound Recordings..... 4

 B. Florida Law Should Look To Federal Law As a Guidepost, By
 Declining To Recognize a General Right of Public Performance in
 Sound Recordings..... 6

 C. Creating New Rights Under Copyright Should Be Left to the
 Legislature. 7

 D. Copyright Law Should Not Be Expanded Unless There Is a Need
 for More Incentives for Artistic Creation. 13

 E. Expansions of Copyright Are Historically Coupled with
 Limitations..... 15

 F. Creating a New Right of Public Performance Will Give Larger,
 Established Businesses an Unfair Advantage over Newer, Smaller
 Ones, Distorting Competition and Harming Innovation. 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	16, 19
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	12
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	16
<i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , No. 13-23182-CIV, 2015 WL 3852692 (S.D. Fla. July 13, 2015)	7, 9, 13, 17
<i>Florida Dept. of Corrections v. Abril</i> , 969 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2007)	10
<i>Glazer v. Hoffman</i> , 16 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 1943)	8
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 873 (2012)	14
<i>Hoffman v. Jones</i> , 280 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1973)	10
<i>Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	9, 16

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 112	11
17 U.S.C. § 114	5, 6, 11
85 Stat. 391 (SXM Vol. 1, Doc. 81- 16)	5
Act of Feb. 3, 1831, ch. 16, Stat. 436, 436	15
Act of May 31, 1790, ch. 15, 1 Stat. 124	15
Computer Software Copyright Act, Pub. L. No. 96-517, 94 Stat. 3015 (Dec. 12, 1980)	16

Copyright Act of 1909, Pub. L. 60-349, 35 Stat. 1075 (Mar. 4, 1909)	17
Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. 94-553, 90 Stat. 2541 (Oct. 19, 1976)	16
Digital Performance Right in Sound Recordings Act, Pub. L. No. 104-39, 109 Stat. 336	5, 16
Florida Statute § 540.11	7, 8, 17
Sound Recording Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-140.....	4, 5
Statute of Anne, 8 Ann., c. 19 (1710).....	13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Article I, Section 8.....	9
---------------------------------------	---

Legislative Materials

117 Cong. Rec. 2002 (daily ed. Feb. 8, 1971)	3
H.R. Rep. No. 104-274	4
H.R. Rep. No. 92-487 (1971).....	3, 10
S. Rep. No. 92-72 (1971).....	3

Other Authorities

35 Fla. Jur 2d Literary Property § 1	8
About, SoundExchange.....	12
<i>Federal Copyright Protection For Pre-1972 Sound Recordings: A Report of the Register of Copyrights</i> 82 (H.R. 1105; Public Law 111-8) (December 2011).....	7
<i>Florida H.R. Staff Report for HB 1780</i> (Apr. 27, 1977).....	9
<i>Performance Rights in Sound Recordings: Subcomm. On Courts, Civ. Liberties, & the Admin. Of Justice of the H. Comm. On the Judiciary, 95th Cong., 29-52 (Comm. Print 1978).....</i>	4
Tomas Babington Macaulay, <i>First Speech to the House of Commons on Copyright</i> (Feb. 5, 1841).....	13
